OP \$590.00.00 8838802

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI174527

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUN BASKET, INC.		04/17/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company
Street Address:	75 N. Fair Oaks Avenue (CLAS PAS-04-02)
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91103
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5890582	SUNBASKET
Registration Number:	5890581	SUNBASKET
Registration Number:	5828911	YOUR KIND OF HEALTHY
Registration Number:	5828910	YOUR KIND OF HEALTHY
Registration Number:	5938277	SUNBASKET
Registration Number:	5397054	SUNBASKET
Registration Number:	5360556	
Registration Number:	5360555	SUN BASKET
Registration Number:	5360554	SUNBASKET
Registration Number:	5341488	SUNBASKET
Registration Number:	5210515	SUNBASKET
Registration Number:	5067655	SUNBASKET
Registration Number:	5067653	SUNBASKET
Serial Number:	90497490	SUNBASKET
Serial Number:	90497501	SUNBASKET
Serial Number:	90597509	MAGNIFICENT BROTHERS PRESS
Serial Number:	90497518	SUNBASKET
Serial Number:	90793614	
Serial Number:	90793595	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0370

900848859

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90793602	
Serial Number:	90793607	
Serial Number:	88281412	SUN DIAL
Serial Number:	88298837	YOUR KIND OF HEALTHY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (800)221-0102

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Khadijah Sampson

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2333339ks
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=First_Amended_IPSA_(Sun_Basket)_-_2715322#page1.tif source=First_Amended_IPSA_(Sun_Basket)_-_2715322#page2.tif source=First_Amended_IPSA_(Sun_Basket)_-_2715322#page3.tif source=First_Amended_IPSA_(Sun_Basket)_-_2715322#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0371

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Amendment") is made as of April 17, 2024 by and among **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank) ("Bank") and **SUN BASKET, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Grantor and Bank have previously entered into that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2020, as amended by that certain Joinder and First Loan Modification Agreement dated as of November 29, 2021, as further amended by that certain Second Loan Modification Agreement dated as of August 24, 2022, as further amended by that certain Joinder and Third Loan Modification Agreement dated as of August 30, 2022, as further amended by that certain Joinder and Fourth Loan Modification Agreement dated as July 17, 2023, and as further amended by that certain Waiver, Consent, and Fifth Loan Modification Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified, restated, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").
- B. To secure its obligations and liabilities to Bank, Grantor has previously granted Bank a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to that Certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated as of December 30, 2020 (as amended, modified, restated, replaced, and/or supplemented from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise define here in shall have the same meaning as in the IP Security Agreement.
 - C. Grantor and Bank have agreed to enter into this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, GRANTOR AND BANK AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- A. <u>MODIFICATION TO THE IP SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. Exhibit C to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by adding thereto (in addition to all items already listed thereon) the property set forth on Schedule C-1 attached hereto.
- B. <u>RATIFICATION OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. Except as expressly provided herein, the IP Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect following the date hereof, and the IP Security Agreement shall be read and construed as if the terms of this Amendment were included therein by way of addition, deletion or substitution, as the case may be. Grantor acknowledges, confirms, and agrees that the IP Security Agreement contains an accurate and complete listing of all Intellectual Property Collateral and shall remain in full force and effect.
- C. <u>COUNTERSIGNATURE</u>. This Amendment shall become effective only when it shall have been executed by Grantor and Bank.

[Signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0372

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

SUN BASKET, INC.

By: Elizabeth Stephenson

Name: Elizabeth Stephenson Title: Chief Executive Officer

AGENT:

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank))

By: Lack Norms

Name: Zach Norris

Title: Managing Director

EXHIBIT C-1

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
SUN BASKET (Stylized)	90497490	1/29/2021
sunbacket		
SUN BASKET (Stylized)	90497501	1/29/2021
sunbacket		
SUNBASKET (Stylized)	90597509	1/29/2021
sunbacket		
SUNBASKET (Stylized)	90497518	1/29/2021
sunbacket		
Sun Logo	90793614	6/24/2021
禁		
Sun Logo	90793595	6/24/2021
**		
Sun Logo	90793602	6/24/2021
**		
Sun Logo	90793607	6/24/2021
**		

ny-2715322

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0374

SUN DIAL	88281412	1/29/2019
SUN BASKET	5890582	4/16/2019
SUN BASKET	5890581	4/16/2019
YOUR KIND OF HEALTHY	5828911	8/6/2019
YOUR KIND OF HEALTHY	5828910	8/6/2019
YOUR KIND OF HEALTHY	88298837	2/12/2019
SUN BASKET	5938277	3/15/2016
SUN BASKET	5397054	2/6/2018
Design	5360556	12/19/2017
SUN BASKET	5360555	12/19/2017
SUN BASKET	5360554	12/19/2017
SUN BASKET	5341488	11/21/2017
SUN BASKET	5210515	5/23/2017
SUN BASKET	5067655	10/25/2016
SUN BASKET	5067653	10/25/2016

ny-2715322 2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/18/2024 REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0375